consideration for the acquisition in 2012 of the former Shionogi-ViiV Healthcare joint venture. This consideration is
expected to be paid over a number of years and will vary in line with the future performance of specified products and

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 6-K

59

movements in certain foreign currencies. Financial liabilities also included £646 million of contingent consideration
for the acquisition of the Novartis Vaccines business in 2015. This consideration is expected to be paid over a number
of years and will vary in line with the future performance of specified products, the achievement of certain milestone
targets and movements in certain foreign currencies. The financial liabilities are measured at the present value of
expected future cash flows, the most significant inputs to the valuation models being future sales forecasts, the
discount rate, the Sterling/US Dollar exchange rate and the probability of success in achieving milestone targets.

The table below shows, on an indicative basis, the income statement and balance sheet sensitivity to reasonably
possible changes in key inputs to the valuation of the largest contingent consideration liabilities.

Shionogi –
ViiV Healthcare

Novartis
Vaccines

Increase/(decrease) in financial liability £m £m

10% increase in sales forecasts 537 55
10% decrease in sales forecasts (537) (55)
1% (100 basis points) increase in discount rate (232) (38)
1% (100 basis points) decrease in discount rate 253 45
10% increase in probability of milestone success 55
10% decrease in probability of milestone success (55)
5 cent appreciation of US Dollar 168 14
5 cent depreciation of US Dollar (155) (13)
10 cent appreciation of US Dollar 351 29
10 cent depreciation of US Dollar (300) (25)
5 cent appreciation of Euro 41 10
5 cent depreciation of Euro (38) (9)
10 cent appreciation of Euro 87 20
10 cent depreciation of Euro (72) (17)

The Group transfers financial instruments between different levels in the fair value hierarchy when, as a result of an
event or change in circumstances, the valuation methodology applied in determining their fair values alters in such a
way that it meets the definition of a different level. There were no transfers between the Level 1 and Level 2 fair value
measurement categories in the period. Transfers from Level 3 relate to equity investments in companies which were
listed on stock exchanges during the period.

The following methods and assumptions were used to measure the fair value of the significant financial instruments

[…]

bank loans and other loans

●Receivables and payables, including put options – approximates to the carrying amount

●Lease obligations – approximates to the carrying amount

Put options
Other payables in Current liabilities includes the present value of the expected redemption amount of put options over
the non-controlling interests in ViiV Healthcare of £1,259 million. Forecast exchange rates are consistent with market
rates at 30 June 2017. Other payables in current liabilities also include the present value of the expected redemption
amount of a put option over the non-controlling interest in the Consumer Healthcare Joint Venture of £8,271 million.
This includes a number of assumptions around future sales and profit forecasts, multiples and forecast exchange rates.
The forecast exchange rates used are consistent with market rates at 30 June 2017.

The table below shows on an indicative basis the income statement and balance sheet sensitivity to reasonably
possible changes in the key inputs to the measurement of these liabilities.

Increase/(decrease) in financial liability ViiV
Healthcare
put option

Consumer
Healthcare
Joint Venture

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 6-K

61

£m put option
£m

10% increase in sales forecasts 143 820
10% decrease in sales forecasts (143) (820)
1% (100 basis points) increase in discount rate (46) (77)
1% (100 basis points) decrease in discount rate 50 78

Reconciliation of cash flow to movements in net debt

H1 2017
£m

H1 2016
£m

Net debt at beginning of the period (13,804) (10,727)

Decrease in cash and bank overdrafts (968) (1,666)
Net repayment of short-term loans (386) (1,199)
Net repayment of obligations under finance leases 13 10
Exchange adjustments 350 (1,332)
Other non-cash movements (5) 4

Increase in net debt (996) (4,183)

Net debt at end of the period (14,800) (14,910)

Net debt analysis

30 June
2017
£m

30 June
2016
£m

31 December
2016
£m

Liquid investments 85 83 89
Cash and cash equivalents 3,986 4,590 4,897
Short-term borrowings (6,612) (4,485) (4,129)
Long-term borrowings (12,259) (15,098) (14,661)

Net debt at end of the period (14,800) (14,910) (13,804)

Free cash flow reconciliation

Q2 2017
£m

H1 2017
£m

H1 2016
(revised)
£m

Net cash inflow from operating activities 1,008 2,152 1,739

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 6-K

62

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (379) (639) (612)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 112 125 11
Purchase of intangible assets (233) (389) (484)
Net finance costs (280) (349) (323)
Dividends from joint ventures and associates 2 2 40
Contingent consideration paid (reported in investing activities) (18) (40) (30)
Distributions to non-controlling interests (494) (494) (278)

Free cash (outflow)/inflow (282) 368 63

Non-controlling interests in ViiV Healthcare

Trading profit allocations
Because ViiV Healthcare is a subsidiary of the Group, 100% of its operating results (turnover, operating profit, profit
after tax) are included within the Group income statement and then a portion of the earnings is allocated to the
non-controlling interests owned by the other shareholders, in line with their respective equity shareholdings (Pfizer
11.7% and Shionogi 10%). Each of the shareholders, including GSK, is also entitled to preferential dividends
determined by the performance of certain products that each shareholder contributed. As the relative performance of